

CRIME REPORT

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

August 9 – 12, 2024

Contact:

Commander Matt Bowler Support Services/Training Division mbowler@desplainesil.gov 847-391-6129

NOTEWORTHY INCIDENTS:

OFFENSE:	Theft
DATE/TIME:	08/09/2024 5:30 p.m.
LOCATION:	1500 Block of E. Miner Street
REPORT #:	24-18620

The victim was in the 1500 Block of E. Miner Street when his cellphone was stolen. A white male with a white t-shirt and black pants was in the area and came into contact with the victim at the time of theft.

OFFENSE: Theft DATE/TIME: 08/10/2024 5:00 p.m. – 08/11/2024 2:50 p.m. LOCATION: 2300 Block of E. Church Street REPORT #: 24-18754

The victim's yellow Schwinn bicycle was left near the front of an attached garage in the 2300 Block of E. Church Street during the above time frame when the Unknown Offender(s) stole it. The bicycle was described as having a black holder on the handlebars.

OFFENSE:	Criminal Damage to Property
DATE/TIME:	08/10/2024 6:00 p.m 08/11/2024 5:00 p.m.
LOCATION:	1900 Block of Tures Lane
REPORT #:	24-18769

The victim's Honda Pilot was parked in a driveway in the 1900 Block of Tures Lane during the above time frame when the Unknown Offender(s) scratched the car. The damage was to the rear bumper and appeared to be three sets of scratches, possibly caused by a thin sharp object.

Due to the recent increase in crime happening at the YMCA building located at 300 E. Northwest Highway, the following are reported incidents at that location:

There were no incidents at this location during the above time frame.



Des Plaines Police Department 1420 E Miner St Des Plaines, IL 60016 www.desplaines.org

CRIME REPORT

ARRESTS:

OFFENSE:	Aggravated Criminal Sexual Abuse
DATE/TIME:	08/08/2024 5:52 p.m.
LOCATION:	1300 Block of Jefferson Street
REPORT#:	24-18533
SUBJECT NAME:	Carcamo, Jose
DATE OF BIRTH:	06/29/1973
DATE OF BIRTH:	06/29/1973
ADDRESS:	1362 Jefferson St. Des Plaines, IL 60016

Des Plaines Police arrested the above subject, Jose Carcamo, and charged him with one felony count of Aggravated Criminal Sexual Abuse. We are not releasing any further information regarding this incident. For follow up questions, you can refer to the Cook County State's Attorney's Office. Carcamo was later brought to a Cook County courthouse for a detention hearing.



(Photo in reference to above subject, Jose Carcamo)

OFFENSE:	Domestic Battery
DATE/TIME:	08/10/2024 3:56 a.m.
LOCATION:	1500 Block of Center Street
REPORT#:	24-18640
SUBJECT NAME:	Mehanovic, Edin
DATE OF BIRTH:	02/06/1980
ADDRESS:	1627 Orchard St. Des Plaines, IL 60018

Des Plaines Police responded to the 1500 Block of Center Street for the report of a domestic battery. When officers arrived, they spoke with the victim who stated that she is in a relationship with the subject, Edin Mehanovic, and he had grabbed her and pulled her hair. After the incident, Mehanovic fled the area. While speaking with all parties, an unknown vehicle was seen circling the area and honking the horn several times. The officers identified the vehicle as a silver Honda Odyssey and was confirmed to be Mehanovic's car by the witnesses. An officer pulled behind the Honda and activated his overhead emergency lights curbing the vehicle near Center Street and Lincoln Avenue. Upon approach of the vehicle, the officer spoke with the driver, Mehanovic, who was



Des Plaines Police Department 1420 E Miner St Des Plaines, IL 60016 www.desplaines.org

CRIME REPORT

informed for the reason of the traffic stop. Mehanovic was asked to step out of the vehicle, to which he complied, and was taken into custody. After being transported to the Des Plaines Police station, Mehanovic was subsequently arrested for one misdemeanor count of Domestic Battery and was later brought to a Cook County courthouse for a detention hearing.

OFFENSE: DATE/TIME:	Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol / DUI with a BAC Over .08 / Traffic 08/10/2024 4:31 a.m.
LOCATION:	2000 Block of S. Mannheim Road
REPORT#:	24-18645
SUBJECT NAME:	Harayo, Romar
DATE OF BIRTH:	03/02/2000
ADDRESS:	1786 S. Cora St. Des Plaines, IL 60018

Des Plaines Police were on patrol southbound on Mannheim Road towards Touhy Avenue when a vehicle that was traveling northbound had sparks emitting from under its passenger side. The officer conducted a legal U-turn and identified the vehicle as a red Dodge Charger and noted black smoke coming from the rear. While behind the Dodge, the rear passenger tire dislodged from the rim when the officer activated his overhead emergency lights and curbed the vehicle. The officer requested that the driver, later identified as the above subject Romar Harayo, exit the vehicle to speak with him. Harayo complied and while conversing, the officer observed his eyes to be watery and that he was emitting the odor of alcohol from his breath. Harayo stated he was coming from a friend's house and did not admit to consuming alcohol when asked by the officer. Harayo was asked to perform Standardized Field Sobriety Tests, to which he agreed, and upon completion showed visible signs of impairment. Harayo was taken into custody and transported to the Des Plaines Police station where he was asked, and consented, to give a breath alcohol sample, the result of said test was nearly twice the legal limit. Harayo was subsequently arrested for one misdemeanor count each of Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol and DUI with a BAC Over .08; ticketed for Defective Brakes and the Operation of an Uninsured Motor Vehicle. Harayo was cited and released with his court information.

OFFENSE:	Issuance of a Warrant
DATE/TIME:	08/11/2024 12:22 a.m.
LOCATION:	2100 Block of Laura Lane
REPORT#:	24-18716
SUBJECT NAME:	Weber, Donna
DATE OF BIRTH:	07/27/1962
ADDRESS:	327 Oxford Dr. Des Plaines, IL 60016

Des Plaines Police were called to the 2100 Block of Laura Lane for the report of a subject that was found outside of the caller's residence. The responding officers located a female sitting outside who was known to the officers as the above subject, Donna



CRIME REPORT

Weber. The officers ran Weber's information through the database when they were alerted that she had a warrant with the Cook County Sheriff's Police Department. Des Plaines Dispatch confirmed with CCSPD that the warrant was valid and active when Weber was then notified of the violation and taken into custody. After being transported to the Des Plaines Police station, Weber was subsequently arrested for one count of the Issuance of a Warrant. Weber will later be brought to a Cook County courthouse for a detention hearing.

OFFENSE:	Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol / Traffic
DATE/TIME:	08/11/2024 3:05 a.m.
LOCATION:	3000 Block of S. Des Plaines River Road
REPORT#:	24-18722
SUBJECT NAME:	Richardson, Lusean
DATE OF BIRTH:	06/27/1972
ADDRESS:	1820 W. Palm Dr. Mount Prospect, IL 60056

Des Plaines Police responded to a motor vehicle accident that occurred in the 3000 Block of S. Des Plaines River Road. When the officer arrived, he approached the two vehicles involved and spoke with the subject, Lusean Richardson, who denied wanting a police report and instead just wanting to exchange information with the other driver. Richardson was avoiding answering questions about the accident itself and insisted they were fine on their own. The officer then spoke with the other party who stated that they and Richardson were northbound on Des Plaines River Road when Richardson swerved from the inside lane to the outside lane and struck their driver's side. The driver asked a police report to be generated instead of exchanging information. While gathering all driver's information, the officer observed that Richardson's eyes were watery/bloodshot, he was slurring while speaking, and emitted a strong odor of alcohol. The officer suspected Richardson was intoxicated and asked him to perform Standardized Field Sobriety Tests, to which he agreed. Upon completion, Richardson showed visible signs of impairment and was taken into custody. Richardson was transported to the Des Plaines Police station where he refused all further tests and questions asked by the officer. Richardson was subsequently arrested for one misdemeanor count of Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol; ticketed for Expired Registration and Improper Lane Change. Richardson was cited and released with his court information.

Please remember that although a person may be charged with a crime, a charge is merely an Accusation, and the person is innocent until proven guilty.